

LAW OFFICES
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Richard G. Rosenblatt
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, New Jersey 08540-6241
+1.609.919.6600
richard.rosenblatt@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**ROBERT ASARO-ANGELO, in his
official capacity as THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND WORKFORCE
DEVELOPMENT,**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-10094

Judge Brian Martinotti

Motion Day: December 21, 2020

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Commissioner Is A Proper Defendant Because He Is Obligated To Enforce The NJ WARN Act And At A Minimum Is Connected To The Act’s Enforcement.....	7
B. ERIC Has Standing To Challenge S.B. 3171’s Amendments To The NJ WARN Act.	13
1. ERIC has organizational standing because it adequately alleges that S.B. 3170 Amendments have and will continue to injure it directly.....	14
2. ERIC has associational standing because it adequately alleges that S.B. 3170 Amendments injure its members.	17
a. ERIC adequately alleges that it has members on whose behalf it can assert associational standing.....	18
b. ERIC adequately alleges that its members would have standing to bring this action.	19
C. This Dispute Is Ripe Because S.B. 3171’s Amendments To The NJ WARN Act Have Been Signed Into Law.	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1st Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	22
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 824 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , No. 15-3046, 2015 WL 8481696 ((3rd Cir.) Pa. E.D. Dec. 2, 2015).....	11
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	14, 16
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Disability Rights Pa. v. Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , No. 19-737, 2020 WL 1491186 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2020).....	18
<i>ERIC v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 18-cv-1188, 2020 WL 2307481 (W.D. Wash. May 5, 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
<i>Fair Hous. Rights Ctr. in Se. Pa. v. Post Goldtex GP, LLC</i> , 823 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	21
<i>Gould Elecs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	14, 16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 15, 21
<i>N.J. Civil Justice Inst. v. Grewal</i> , No. 19-17518, 2020 WL 4188129 (D.N.J. July 21, 2020).....	passim
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>PDX N., Inc. v. Wirths</i> , No. 15-7011, 2016 WL 3098176 (D.N.J. May 31, 2016)	8
<i>Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook</i> , 866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997)	18, 19
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Surrick v. Killion</i> , 449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	21
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	23, 24
<i>Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 961 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2020)	11

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12.7.....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:1-6.....	1, 8, 9, 12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:1A-6.....	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:21-2(c).....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:21-5(b)(2)(c).....	10
New Jersey Statutes Title 34.....	1, 8, 12, 13
NJ WARN Act	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:21-1, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Worker Adjustment Retraining and Notification Act (“WARN Act”), 29 U.S.C. § 2100, <i>et seq.</i>	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ERIC v. Read</i> , No. 17-cv-1605 (D. Or. Apr. 2, 2018), ECF No. 31	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
New Jersey Senate Bill No. 3170 (“S.B. 3170”)	1
